
DWR 1-660 (Revised 08/08/2024)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  51,027 2. Status Change Date:

3. Associated File No(s):  change 41,665

4. Field Office:  02 - Stafford
GMD:  05 - Big Bend
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  4/26/23

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 40016
 Address Change Add Seq#      

ROBERT O SEIDEL
30370 NE 30TH ST
PRATT, KS 67124

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start  Date: 12/31/2026    Perfection/Expiration  Date: 12/31/2030   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: REC-Recreational       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
CLA 11/4/24

Comments
     

Reviewed
KAK
1/21/2025

Entered

1/24/2025

1/27/2025
KAnderson

2/4/2025
LMoody



13. County: PR-Pratt   Basin: 54-SF Ninnescah River   Stream:       File No. 51,027
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code: 112  Tributary Alluvium Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty  AF Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD 35122 NW NW SE 18 27S 12W 5 2133 2135 GW PIT 1                     1.5 1.5    NF      

MOD 49578 NW NW SE 18 27S 12W 4 2244 2320 GW PIT 2                                            

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

15.  Limitations NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       
NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:       

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PUSE S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

                                                                                

                                                                                                            0.00            
                                                                                

                                                                                                            0.00            
                                                                                

                                                                                                            0.00            
                                                                                

                                                                                                            0.00            

CHK 71473 18 27S 12W 3 WATER HAZARD AT GOLF COURSE-EVAPORATION  5a      

                                            
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
*       
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      

2 GW PITS (.6 ACRES)(NW NW SE)

East Pit

West Pit

Rate and Quantity stored by right.

1.5      1.5      NE    NE



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date: November 4, 2024
From:  Christa Anhold , Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Application File No. 51,027  and Change File No. 41,665 – Robert Seidel

Summary
Robert Seidel filed the above referenced change application proposing change the point of diversion under WR 
File No. 41,665 from three (3) groundwater pits to a battery of two (2) wells. Additionally, the applicant filed a 
new application to permit two (2) of the groundwater pits currently covered under WR File No. 41,665. The new 
application proposes to appropriate 1.5 AF of groundwater per year to offset natural evaporation from two (2) 
groundwater pits for recreational use at a golf course in Pratt County. These applications fall under GMD No. 5, 
which is closed to new water right appropriations, the new application will fall under K.A.R. 5-25-15 which allows 
for an exemption for the use of 15 AF of groundwater per year. The applicant owns the place of use and points 
of diversion, there will be no overlapping files for the point of diversion or place of use. 

Change Application
WR File No. 41,665 was certified on November 21, 2003, for three (3) groundwater pits which are authorized to 
redivert 36 AF at 500 GPM to irrigate 29 acres in Pratt County. The change application proposes to change the 
point of diversion from a battery of three (3) groundwater pits to a battery of two (2) wells, with no change in 
the place of use or use made of water. The change application, submitted on April 26, 2023, has been signed and 
notarized by all the landowners. 

Specific regulations for changes in the point of diversion per K.A.R. 5-25-2a, have been met. 

The applicant provided the names and address of four (4) domestic water users within one half mile around the 
proposed new point of diversion. Nearby notifications were mailed on August 27, 2024. No responses of any 
kind have been received to date. 

The distance from the proposed geographic center of the battery of wells the nearest nondomestic well (WR File 
No. 42,709) is 3,418 feet away and to the nearest nondomestic well is 600 feet away.  The proposed battery of 
wells does not meet well spacing regulations per K.A.R. 5-25-2, which stipulates well spacing for nondomestic to 
domestic wells must be no less than 660 feet. The change application will require a waiver of K.A.R 5-25-2(a)(2) 
for spacing to one domestic well. The owner of the domestic well that doesn’t meet well spacing was notified 
via a nearby notification letter mailed on August 27, 2024.  No comments of any kind were received. The 
applicants well log estimates a rate of 50 GPM, making it unlikely that the battery of wells will support the 
500 GPM sustained under WR File No. 41,665. 

Reasonable Rate and Quantity
The above referenced new applicant requests 1.5 AF of groundwater per year to offset loss from evaporation for 
two (2) groundwater pits with a combined surface area of 0.6 acres. The requested quantity can be considered 
reasonable since it is less than the maximum reasonable quantity of evaporation loss from the proposed pits, 
calculated below:

Evaporation: (0.6 acres x 31 in/acre) / (12in/ft) = 1.55 AF

Source of Supply and Safe Yield
The two (2) existing groundwater pits proposed in the new application, were originally permitted under WR File 
No. 41,665 and are supplied by Tributary Alluvium. The new referenced application is exempt from safe yield per 
K.A.R. 5-25-4(b).  



Re: New Application, File No. 51,027 and Change 41,665 – Robert Siedel          Page 2 of 2

Nearby Water Rights
The distance between the two (2) proposed groundwater pits geographic center is 214 feet measured. The 
distance to the proposed battery of wells under WR File No. 41,665 is 1,748 and 1,666 feet from each pit. The 
applicant provided names and address of four (4) domestic well owners within a one-half mile radius around the 
proposed points of diversion. Nearby notifications were mailed on August 27, 2024. No responses have been 
received to date. 

Recommendations
In two (2) letters, both dated September 27, 2024, Big Bend GMD No. 5 Manager, Orrin Feril, recommended 
approval of both applications. GMD No. 5 waived water flowmeter requirements per K.A.R 5-25-5 for new 
application File No. 51,027.

The applications were sent for consideration to Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, and Cameron Conant, 
Assistant Water Commissioner, of the Stafford Field Office on October 16, 2024, and recommended for approval 
in an email dated November 1, 2024. Approval of the change application is contingent on an approved waiver 
for domestic well spacing.  

The applications comply with all regulations concerning reasonable quantity and safe yield. It does not appear 
that approval of these applications will impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the 
public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced applications be approved.

Christa Anhold
Environmental Scientist 
Water Appropriation Program 
  

 



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Fri 11/1/2024 1:53 PM
To:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]; Anhold, Christa [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 51027 and 41665 recommendation request

I recommend approval of this package new app/change package.  
 
Thanks! 
 
From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, November 1, 2024 10:36 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 51027 and 41665 recommendation request  
 
Jeff, this is a change and new app package for Seidels golf course.  They have been working on this idea 
for a while it looks like as we filled out similar apps in 2016 that were not filed. 
 
The change app is requesting to convert from a battery of 3 GW pits to a battery of 2 wells.  This is a geo-
center move from the pits to the wells of about ~1560’.  I think they are currently using just one of the GW 
pits to pump water to the golf course, I’m sure the wells will be far more efficient and easier to upkeep.  The 
pits and wells will be the same source of tributary alluvium and I don’t think we are impacting a blue line 
stream at all.     
 
All three of the existing pits are very small.  The three existing pits are all very small, but one of the owners 
wants to cover two of the old GW pits with a 15 AF exemption.  The exemption is for 1.55 AF to cover 
evaporative losses from the 0.6 acres of exposed GW.  The third pit is not being covered and honestly I’m 
not very concerned about it as I think it is about 0.15 acres in size and if you get right down to it, looks to 
me like it is within 300’ of a home and we can probably consider it domestic and move on with no issues. 
 
We notified all nearby wells with no comments received.  The battery does not meet spacing to a domestic 
well that is about 600’ away.  The domestic is a family member and provided no comments or concern.   
 
GMD recommended approval with no waiver noted.  I think they should have done a waiver per 5-25-2.  
That said, I think we can recommend approval of this change to a battery of wells with the spacing waiver 
to nearby domestic and also recommend approval of the new application to cover evaporative losses.  
Please pass on to Christa if you agree.   
 
Cameron  
 
 
From: Anhold, Christa <Christa.Anhold@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 11:29 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: 51027 and 41665 recommendation request  
 
Good morning,  
 
Attached is a draft memo for 51,027 and change app 41,665 for your review and recommendation. Nearby 
notifications were mailed on August 27, 2024. No responses have been received to date. Big Bend GMD 5 
recommended approval of both applications on September 27, 2024. 
 
Here are the links to hydrographs within a 2-mile radius as well as their distance from the proposed point of 
diversion.  
 
https://geohydro.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=374126098411501 
0.92 
 
https://geohydro.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=374223098394401 

mailto:Christa.Anhold@ks.gov
mailto:Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov
mailto:Cameron.Conant@ks.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://geohydro.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=374126098411501&data=05%7C02%7CChrista.Anhold@ks.gov%7Cc6d29a0766084a4affec08dcfaa66ea9%7Cdcae8101c92d480cbc43c6761ccccc5a%7C0%7C0%7C638660839955472280%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=EAlqC/HUXCRdzv7gGEsKuPiLqboNi4keHaTbRHj02KM=&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://geohydro.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=374223098394401&data=05%7C02%7CChrista.Anhold@ks.gov%7Cc6d29a0766084a4affec08dcfaa66ea9%7Cdcae8101c92d480cbc43c6761ccccc5a%7C0%7C0%7C638660839955501995%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=EHS+gTCkJPAwuRaaQHx/3HB4ZRnzmatKHxtf/0bGODQ=&reserved=0


0.97 
 
If you need anything else let me know.  
 
Christa Anhold 
Environmental Scientist  
Department of Water Resources  
(785)-564-6644 
Christa.anhold@ks.gov  
 

mailto:Christa.anhold@ks.gov













